DeZURIK ROTARY
DIAPHRAGM ACTUATORS
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
BULLETIN 70.00-1B
JANUARY 2017
2
Item Description Material
B1 Housing Assembly Cast Iron

(Lock at both ends of stroke. Includes MO, chain, screw and lockbox)
Actuator Type
Give actuator type code as follows:
 DR = Rotary Diaphragm Actuator
 DRL = Rotary Diaphragm Actuator with Lockout
   Available on 40B, 55 and 85 only
Diaphragm Size
Give diaphragm size code as follows:
 40B = 40 Square inches (255cm2)
 55 = 55 Square inches (350cm2)
 85 = 85 Square inches (550cm2)
 125 = 125 Square inches (800cm2)
 145A = 145 Square inches (950cm2)
 250A = 250 Square inches (1600cm2)
Input Size
Give input size code as follows:
 SP20 = 20 psi (150 kPa) spring (not available on DR-40B or 125)
     DR-55/85  =   Start – 8 psi (55 kPa), Span – 4 psi (28 kPa)
      (Non-adjustable start point. A positioner is recommended
for precise throttling.)
 SP35 = 35 psi (250 kPa) spring
 SP60 = 60 psi (400 kPa) spring
Ordering
To order rotary diaphragm actuators, select the actuator model from the appropriate valve sizing charts.
Specify the mounting position as second line information. As reference information, the actuator code is
defined in the following charts.
Actuator Mounting
Specify standard, 90, 180 or 270 actuator mounting as second
line information. Standard and 180 only available options on
145A and 250A. Refer to the mounting positions available on the
appropriate installation drawing to determine suitability for your
piping configuration.
Ordering Example:
BHP,2,W1,CS,TC,S2-S2-FT-TT*DR-40B-SP35-R
180 actuator mounting.
5
Manual Overrides
Manual overrides are available for valve operation
if signal or supply pressure fails. The override on
DR-40B, 55 and 85 size actuators uses a handwheel
to compress the diaphragm spring. On DR-125,
145A and 250A sizes, a manual hydraulic pump
and cylinder is used to compress the diaphragm
spring. Manual override is included with DRL lockout
actuators using the DP, RP, DE or RE spring action
options. To order a manual override, enter a hyphen
and the code MO after the actuator order code.
Ordering Example:
BHP,2,W1,CS,TC,S2-S2-FT-TT*DR-40B-SP35-D-MO
Stainless Steel Bolting on Valve &
Actuator (SB16)
On DR-40B actuators, 316 Stainless Steel bolting
is standard. When a DR-40B is ordered on 316
stainless steel valves, valve bolting is 316 stainless
steel and valve-to-actuator bracket is 316 stainless
steel as standard on BHP, RCV or VPB valves. When
a DR-40B is ordered on carbon steel valves, the
SB16 code upgrades all valve bolting to stainless
steel and the valve-to-actuator bracket is 316
stainless steel on BHP, RCV or VPB valves.
On DR-55/85/125, diaphragm cover bolts are 316
stainless steel as standard. When the SB16 order
code is specified on the actuator, all remaining
external bolting will be stainless steel (top cover,
pointer, adapter and accessory bolting) and epoxy
paint on actuator is included.
On DR-145A/250A actuators, the SB16 must be
ordered for diaphragm cover bolts, plus all other
external bolting, to be of stainless steel.
Ordering Example:
BHP,4,L1,CS,TC,S2-S10B,FT-TT*DR-40B-SP60-R,SB16
303 Stainless Steel Braided Hose &
316 Stainless Steel Fittings (SFB)